50 and 60

• Adjust tax and evaluate at the steady state for each

entitlement age

50 52 54 56 58 60

Entitlement age

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

p
.p

.
d

ev
ia

ti
o

n

Lifetime

By age 40

Total working years

50 52 54 56 58 60

Entitlement age

0

5

10

15

p
.p

.
d

ev
ia

ti
o

n

Share of high-skilled

Back
31 / 33

Alternative entitlement age

• Consider a set of policy environment: entitlement age between

50 and 60

• Adjust tax and evaluate at the steady state for each

entitlement age

50 52 54 56 58 60

Entitlement age

-5

0

5

10

15

L
o

g
 d

ev
ia

ti
o

n

Pre-tax wage

After-tax wage

Labor income

Lifetime incomes

50 52 54 56 58 60

Entitlement age

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

2
Old: low-skilled

Old: high-skilled

Overall

Household welfare

Back
31 / 33

Formal childcare supply

• I specify a reduced-form formal care supply function

pn = ξ0 + ξ1Q
n,s

with supply elasticity 1
ξ1

.

• Equilibrium achieves when

Qn,s = Qn,d

• Parameter values:

• Benchmark: ξ1 = 0 perfectly elastic formal childcare supply

• No good estimate for China

• United States: ξ1 between 1.2 and 1.9

• Conclusion: robust unless childcare supply is extremely

inelastic.

Back

32 / 33

Sensitivity to formal childcare supply elasticity

Supply elasticity 1
ξ1

∞
3.0 1.2 0.5 0.1

BM

Childcare price, (log) 0 +0.8% +1.8% +3.8% +11.3%

Frac. using grandparental care, (p.p.) -15.5% -15.3% -15.0% -14.4% -12.9%

Frac. using market formal care, (p.p.) +6.8% +6.4% +6.0% +5.2% +3.3%

Choice prob. of high-skilled, (p.p.) +7.5% +7.0% +6.7% +6.0% +3.1%

Total working years
Lifetime, (p.p.) +9.4% +9.2% +9.0% +8.5% +7.3%

By age 40, (p.p.) -5.4% -5.5% -5.7% -6.0% -6.8%

Lifetime DPV of earnings

pre-tax wage, (log) +2.5% +2.3% +2.2% +1.6% +0.8%

after-tax wage, (log) +5.4% +5.2% +5.1% +4.8% +3.7%

labor, (log) +2.2% +2.0% +1.9% +1.9% +0.5%

Household savings rate, (p.p.) +7.1% +6.9% +6.8% +6.7% +5.7%

Back

33 / 33

	Quantitative Model
	Implications
	Policy Experiment
	Appendix
	Female Labor Supply in China
	Child care Time Allocation
	Model
	Calibration
	Policy Experiment